

**ST 03 (01)2018**  
**SC 383/15**

**Order no. 41 dated 02.05.25.**

Today is fixed for evidence.

Both the accused persons on court bail are present by filing hajira.

The I.O. of the case is also present in answer to the summons issued upon him, however, the doctor being C.S. witness no. 10 namely Dr. Biplob Shee is not found present though summons upon him appears to have been issued.

Ld. P.P. in charge makes his submission to the effect that the evidence of the I.O. is better to be taken after examination of the medical doctor in this case. On that ground he prays for an adjournment.

Heard the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons.

The case record goes to suggest that as many as 7 witnesses have already been examined by the Prosecution and most of them have supported the prosecution version of the case. The examination of the medical doctor is of utmost necessity in the instant case in which the accused persons are facing trial for commission of offence u/s 498A/304B/302/34 of IPC.

Accordingly for the ends of justice and for the sake of proper adjudication of the case, the case stands adjourned today without the I.O. being examined at this stage.

Issue fresh summons upon the CSW 11, Dr. Biplob Shee at once.

The I.C. Diamond Harbour P.S. is directed to ensure service of summons upon the aforesaid witness by the next date fixed.

The I.O. is also directed to remain present before the court on the next date fixed.

Fix 17.05.25 for evidence.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I.C. Diamond Harbour P.S.

D/C by me

Additional District & Sessions Judge  
Fast Track 3<sup>rd</sup> Court,  
Diamond Harbour